Adm.Code 4729:5-5-04, as further defined in Ohio Adm.Code 4729:5-5-
01(I), within eighteen (18) months of the Effective Date of this Agreement, 
the Board will issue a reasoned determination and may assess an additional 
fine of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000). For every month 
thereafter that the Board determines that CVS is non-compliant with Ohio 
Adm.Code 4729:5-5-04, as further defined in Ohio Adm.Code 4729:5-5-
01(I), the Board will issue a reasoned determination and may assess an 
additional one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) each month 
the Board determines CVS is not compliant. 

ix. CVS may request, and the Board agrees to consider, a tolling of the dates 

set out in Section 3(g)(iv)–(viii) of this Agreement for documented delays 
in the completion of the obligation set out in Section 3(g)(iv) of this